RAÚL M. GRIJALVA 7TH DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE RANKING MEMBER

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND THE WORKFORCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT

CONGRESSIONAL PROGRESSIVE CAUCUS

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

WEBSITE: http://grijalva.house.gov/

1203 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515 Phone (202) 225-2435 | Fax (202) 225-1541

101 W. Irvington Rd, Building 4 Tucson, AZ 85714 Phone: (520) 622-6788 | Fax (520) 622-0198

146 N. State Ave.
P.O. Box 4105
Somerton, AZ 85350
Phone: (928) 343-7933 | Fax (928) 343-7949

Virtual Office Tolleson, AZ 85353 Phone: (623) 536-3388

March 21, 2023

Representative Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 Representative Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro,

I am requesting \$2,913,204.00 in funding for Pascua Yaqui Tribe's Early Childhood Learning Center in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Pascua Yaqui Tribe, located at 7474 S. Camino De Oeste Tucson, AZ 85746. The funding will be used for construction of the Early Learning Childcare Center (ELCC) which is a 19,145 sq. ft. facility to include: eight (8) classrooms with shared teacher pod to serve 116 children aged 1-6, an infant room with attached lactation/nursing room to serve eight children aged 0-1, and two age appropriate covered playgrounds located centrally between the administration offices and the multipurpose room/kitchen buildings. Phase 2 of the ELCC construction is 2,494 sq. ft. and includes two additional classrooms to serve 40 children aged group of 7-8 years old. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it will provide direct social and economic services for tribal children and youth. It will also help to preserve and integrate important cultural and learning components to address educational needs of indigenous children and the Pascua Yaqui Tribal community.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by: 42 U.S.C. 5305(a)(2). I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Raul M. Hijalva
Raul M. Grijalva
Member of Congress